Osler, Hoskin & Harcourt LLP

Box 50, 1 First Canadian Place Toronto, Ontario, Canada M5X 1B8 416.362.2111 MAIN 416.862.6666 FACSIMILE

OSLER

Toronto

Montréa

Calgary

Ottawa

Vancouver

New York

February 22, 2017

Jeff St. Aubin Direct Dial: 416.862.5972 JStAubin@osler.com

ELECTRONICALLY FILED & SENT BY COURIER

Ms. Kirsten Walli Board Secretary Ontario Energy Board P.O. Box 2319 27th Floor 2300 Yonge Street Toronto, ON M4P 1E4

Dear Ms. Walli,

Re: Five Nations Energy Inc ("FNEI")

2016 Transmission Rates Application OEB File Number: EB-2016-0231

Procedural Order No. 1

In accordance with Procedural Order No. 1, dated February 7, 2017, please find attached the FNEI reply submission regarding the request for confidentiality.

Yours truly,

By its counsel, Osler, Hoskin & Harcourt LLP

Per: Jeff St. Aubin

cc: Energy Probe Research Foundation (David MacIntosh, Case Manager)

Five Nations Energy Inc. (Patrick Chilton, Chief Executive Officer)

FIVE NATIONS ENERGY INC. 2016 TRANSMISSION RATE APPLICATION EB-2016-0231

Five Nations Energy Inc.
Reply Submission on Confidential Filings

February 22, 2017

INTRODUCTION

Five Nations Energy Inc. ("FNEI") filed a cost of service application with the Ontario Energy Board ("OEB") on July 27, 2016 (amended on November 25, 2016) under section 78 of the Ontario Energy Board Act, 1998, SO 1998 c 15 (Schedule B), seeking approval for changes to its transmission revenue requirement effective January 1, 2016. FNEI recovers its approved revenue requirement through Ontario's Uniform Transmission Rates.

FNEI filed certain information included in its evidence at Updated Exhibit 5 / Tab 1 / Schedule 3 (Charge Determinant Forecast) on a confidential basis in accordance with the OEB's Practice Direction on Confidential Filings. FNEI explained that as it has a limited number of customers, revealing the information contained in the noted exhibit, even on an aggregate basis, would disclose confidential information about each customer.

In Procedural Order No. 1, dated February 7, 2017, the OEB granted OEB staff and intervenors the opportunity to file submissions on FNEI's request for confidentiality, following which, FNEI was to serve and file its reply submission.

In accordance with Procedural Order No. 1, FNEI has set out its reply submission on the confidentiality request below.

FNEI REPLY SUBMISSION

FNEI received the OEB staff submission on the confidentiality request, dated February 14, 2017. The OEB staff had no concerns with FNEI's request for confidential treatment of the information in question.

FNEI did not receive any submission on the confidentiality request from Energy Probe Research Foundation, which is the only other intervenor to this application.

FNEI has no further comment in this reply submission.

All of which is respectfully submitted.